Fire detection and evacuation solutions that save lives.
XP95 Product Guide
MAN3037-6
MAN3037-6
Contents
1 Introduction ......................................................................................................................................... 1
2 Application of XP95 Detectors .............................................................................................................. 1
3 Addressing and Communications ......................................................................................................... 1

Alarm Indicator: Red Light Emitting Diode (LED)
Fault Indicator: Amber/Yellow Light Emitting Diode (LED)
Type Code: (210 43) 111 11
Supply Wiring: Two wire monitored supply, polarity insensitive
Loop Connections: Terminal Block L1 and L2
Operating Voltage: 17 - 28V DC
Communication Protocol: 5-9V peak to peak
Quiescent Current: 100µA at 24V DC
Power-up Surge Current: 1mA
Maximum power up time: 1s
Alarm Current, LED on: 4mA
Normal analogue value: 16
Alarm State Value: 64
Temperature Range: Maximum continuous operating +60°C
Minimum continuous operating 0°C
Minimum operating  -20°C (no condensing/icing)
Storage -30°C to +80°C
Humidity: 0 to 95% relative humidity (no condensation)
Compliance Standard: To EN54-11: 2001, EN54-17:2005 (isolated version)
IP Rating: 24D
Dimensions: 89mm  x 93mm x 26.5mm (manual call point)
87mm  x 87mm x 32mm (back box)
Material: Housing: Red self-coloured polycarbonate/ABS
MAN3037-6
  21
11 XP95 Mounting Base
11.1 XP95 Mounting Bases and XPERT cards.
The XP95 smoke and heat detectors all fit the XP95
mounting base. The base is a zero insertion force base
with dual finger receptacles of stainless steel into which
the detector terminals slide. Cable connections of up to
2.5mm diameter are made via captive cable clamps.
There are four double terminals and one single one,
L1 line IN and OUT, double terminal
L2 line IN and OUT, double terminal
+R remote LED positive supply, double terminal
-R remote LED negative supply, double terminal
The remaining single terminal is isolated and can be used to provide continuity of an earth or shield.
Universal address cards, known as XPERT cards are supplied with all bases. Consult the coding guide to
determine which pips are to be removed. Pre-printed and pre-punched address cards that save time and
increase accuracy during commissioning are available in sets, part number: 38531-771. The base has a ‘one
way only’ fit and detectors can be locked into the base by a grub screw with the aid of a 1.5mm hexagonal
driver.
Figure 17 – Schematic Wiring Diagram – XP95 Mounting Base
Figure 18 – Schematic Wiring Diagram of XP95 Detector Circuit with a Common Remote LED
11.2 Product Codes
Product Description Part Number Item Number
XP95 Detector Base with Xpert Card 45681-210AMP 201-0004
XP95 Detector Base with Xpert Card (Black) 45681-361APO 201-0093
MAN3037-6
  22
12  XP95 Isolators
The isolating base senses and isolates short circuit faults on XP95
and Discovery loops and spurs. The base is loop powered, polarity
sensitive and accepts the XPERT card to set the associated device
address.
In short-circuit conditions the integral yellow LED is illuminated.
The detector associated with the base remains active under short
circuit conditions. Power and signals to the affected section are
restored automatically when the fault is cleared.
The isolating base is intended for use with equipment using the
Apollo XP95 and Discovery communication protocol.
12.1 Electrical Description
Under normal operating conditions, a low impedance is present between the –IN and the –OUT terminals